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DRAINAGE OF ORAUR.

39, Shrl BAIJNATH SINGH : Will thé Revenue Minister be
- pleased to state— . :

.~ (a) whether it is a fact’ that in the Chaur between Taraiys
_and Rempur Rudra in Masarakh P.-S. in the district’ of Saran, = .
rain wator has accumulated in an area of four square miles ;

(b) whether it is a fact that due to accumulation of water in the sbove Chaur thousands of acres of culturable land remain fallow in which crops could have been grown ; ’

: (¢) whoether Government propose to take necessary and immediate stops to arrange for the drainage of the Chaur so that the. lands in the Chaur moy be available for cultivation, if not, why ?

Shrl KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (a) It is a fact that in the .
Chaur between Rampur Rudra and Taraiys in Masarakh P.-S. in the district of Saran, rain-water had accumulated in an arca of about 4 . -
squaro milos, but within two days & considerable portion of the Chaur came out of water and now there is accumulation of water only in an aren of approximately one square mile. " o

(b) Tho answer is in the negative. _
" (¢) The question of drainage is under consideration.

RENT OF LAND FIXED UNDER THE PERMANENT SETTLEMI‘ENT.

40. Shri DEO. NARAIN 'YADAV : Will the Minister-in-charge of Revenue Dep&rtment be pleased to state— .

(2) whether it has been found by Government that the rent .
of land fixed under the Permanent Settlement is neither benoficial in-the interest of the Raiyats nor of the State ;. :

(b) if the answer to clause (a) be in the affirmative, do Government propose to teke into consideration the revision of the rent of land ? .

Shri KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (o) No rate of rent was laid down in the Permanent Settlement Régulation for being paid by raiyats to landlords. The present level of rents in this State ig, however, a result of historical forces whioh have beon in operation since the. break-up of Moghul Empire.

Keeping in view the recommendation of the Planning Commission that rent should ordinarily be equivelent to one fourth or one fifth
.of the produce, it may be said that the level of rent, prevelemt in Bihar, is generally low, whioh is thus beneficial to the raiyets, other risks,a feir wage remains -for the cultivator. Owing to prevalence of Permanent Settlement in this State, Government do not possess reliable statistics relating to size and productivity of different -agricultural holdings and honge they do mot find it possible at present to undertake any radical revision in the level of rents. It may, however, be mentioned in this connection that, during Revisional Survey and Settlement Operations, which take place periodically, fair rents are sottled after taking into consideration any rise or fall in the general level of prices, since the previous rent settlement, improvements carried out by the landlord, deterioration in the goil, increase in the areg of land, ete.
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(b) According to the Planning Commsision the rent of land should - " be so fixed that, having regard to " his expenses of cultivation and .
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